



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2348 of 1987

Irfan And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	: A.K.S. Bais, Abrar Ahmad Siddiqui, Ashok Kumar Singh Bais, Lal Mani Singh, M. Islam, Mary Puncha (Sheeb Jose), Mohd. Afzal, Mohd. Aslam, Mohd. Kalim, Pramod K. Gupta, Rajrshi Gupta, Rizwan Ahamad, Sanjay Singh, Shailesh Kumar Shukla
Counsel for Respondent(s)	: A.G.A.

Court No. - 46

HON'BLE SIDDHARTH, J.

HON'BLE JAI KRISHNA UPADHYAY, J.

As per office report dated 16.1.2023, appellant no.3, namely, Chand Miyan, has reportedly died.

Accordingly, this appeal on behalf of appellant no.3, namely, Chand Miyan, **is dismissed as abated.**

Heard Sri Rajrshi Gupta and Sri Sanjay Singh, learned counsel on behalf of surviving appellants; Sri Sushil Kumar Pandey, learned AGA-Ist for State-respondent and perused the material on the trial court record and also the judgment and order passed by the trial court.

Judgement reserved.

(Jai Krishna Upadhyay,J.) (Siddharth,J.)

February 16, 2026

Ruchi Agrahari